
Page 391 388

City Council Chamber
June 14, 1852

Council met. Present: Messrs Louden, Pitts,Eelzell,Buchanan,Greer, Pitts

& Culley.

Miniates of preceding meeting read and adopted.

Mr. Louden presented an ordinance entitled "an ordinance amenda-
tory of the various ordinances relative to the public markets of the City
of Indianapolis", which was adopted as follows:

"An ordinance amendatory of the various ordinances relative to
the public markets of the City of Indianapolis",

Section 1. Be it ordained by the City Council of Indianapolis, That

hereafter the markets shall be held in the East Market House on Wednesday
and Saturday, and in the West Market House on Tuesday & Friday of each
week; and no markets shall be opened in either of said Market Houses on

any other days.

Sec. 2 Said markets shall be opened at daylight in the morning from
the first day of May to the first day of October; and from the first day
of October to the 31st day of April at llg- o'clock A.M. at which time the
Market Master shall give notice by ringing the bells.

Sec. 3. All former ordinances coming within the purview of the ordi-
nance and conflicting therewith, be and the same are hereby repealed."

Mr, Thomas Morris petitioned the Council, verbally, for a certain grant

for a general passenger depot, on Louisiana street whereupon the follow-
ing resolution was, on motion, adopted:

"Resolved , That permission be hereby granted to the several Rail-
roads companies' interested in the "general passenger depot", to build said
depot so as to occupy not more than fifteen feet of the South Side of

Louisiana street between Meridian and Illinois Streets: provided the
said companies cause to be opened a new street from Illinois to Meridian
Streets seventy five feet wide, on the south side of said depot, and erect
a good and substantial bridge across the creek in said new street, which
said street shall be opened by 1st October, 1852, and when opened it

shall be and remain a public street for the benefit of the City .

Mr. Pitts offered a resolution appropriating forty dollars to & 4th
Ward for certain improvements mentioned.

Referred to committee on Street, alleys, etc. with instructions to
make such improvements in the streets, etc. as the health of the citizens
demand, and the means of the City will allow.





Page 392 389

Mr. Greer offered for adoption the following resolution:

"Resolved That the fines against Mr.Manville, (for a violation

of the ordinances of the city in regard to selling liquors without

license) "by the Mayor, be and are hereby remitted, he paying the costs,

and the attorneys fees,"

On Motion by Mr.Buchanan, the resolution was amended by adding:
"Provided Mr.Manville give bond in the sum of two hundred and fifty
dollars with good and sufficient security that he will not directly or

indirectly retail liquor in the City in violation of l&w".

The question being on the adoption of the resolution as amended,
the ayes and nays were demanded, which resulted as follows

:

Ayes: Messrs Louden, Delzell, Buchanan & Greer 4
Ways : Messrs Pitts and Culley 2

The resolution was so adopted.

On Motion by Mr, Louden
Allowed Oliver Rice was allowed twenty-five dollars as part pay for
pumps furnished the City School lots.

Mr. Greer, Chairman of Committee on ways and means to whom were
referred that matter presented the following report:

"The committee on Ways and means would report that they have ex-
amined the fence enclosing the old City Cemetery and find it so decayed
tha^b they recommend for adoption the following resolution.

John Greer )

Samuel Delzell ( Comm
George W.Pitts )

"Resolved That the President of the City Council be and is hereby
authorized to let the erecting of an entirely new fence, to enclose the
old City Cemetery, to the lowest responsible bidder, said bidder being en-

titled to the fencing at present surrounding the cemetery."

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted.

Mr.Hugh Slaven St. Commissi oner presented the following report:
"Your Street Commissioner reports that the following persons are entitled
to orders for labor done under my direction:
635 Hugh Slaven 4 days horse and cart $1.25 pr.day $5.00
628 James Kyle 3-3/4" labor 3.75
627 Thomas Rafferty 2-3/4" " 2.75
630 Ed. O'Brien l/2 " "

$ .50
fmrorr

The report accepted and accounts allowed



'



c

Page 393 390

Allowed Hugh Slavins, bal. on cleaning alley bet, Illinois and
Meridian Streets $ 3.2

Allowed A.F.Shortridge, as per accounts filed 44.81

On Motion by Mr.Buchanan, it was

"Ordered, That the City Engineer be directed to examine Louisiana
Street be'tweeh Alabama and East Street and ascertain whether the Lawrence-
burg and upper Mississippi Railroad Company are complying with the es-
tablished grade of the City and report at next meeting."

On Motion by Mr. Pitts, it was,

Resolved That as soon as practicable the Secretary of the City
Council arrange the ordinance, and have five hundred copies of the same
printed in pamphlet form. The lowest bidder of the printers in city to

be entitled to said work.

The Treasurer presented his yearly report, read and accepted &
filed in the papers of the city.

Allowed A.F.Shortridge Percentage: General fund $ 268.45
" do do School " 175.92
" do do Fire Engine " 70.50
" do do Town Clock " 15.98 $528.85

Adjourned to meet Friday evening
Attest:

Daniel E.Culley Secy C.C. David V.Culley,Prest


